
 

CA\JR\07000.13007\10183417.3  
 1  

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 
AND USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 This AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED EXCLUSIVE 
FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA AND USA WASTE OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC. FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES (“Amendment”) is dated 
as of June 21, 2017, and is entered into by and between USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC., 
a Delaware corporation (“Contractor”) and the CITY OF CORONA, a municipal corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (“City”). Contractor and City are 
sometimes referred to in this Agreement, individually as “Party” and, collectively as “Parties.” 
  

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, Contractor and the City entered into an “Amended and Restated Exclusive 
Franchise Agreement Between the City of Corona and USA Waste of California, Inc. for Solid 
Waste Handling Services” (“Original Agreement”) dated July 5, 2006, wherein the Parties 
contracted for Contractor to provide exclusive solid waste handling services to the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, Contractor and the City entered into an “Amendment No. 1 to the Amended 
and Restated Exclusive Franchise Agreement Between the City of Corona and USA Waste of 
California, Inc. for Solid Waste Handling Services” (“Amendment No. 1”) dated June 20, 2007, 
to modify the procedures for adjusting Contractor’s rates for solid waste handling services; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contractor and the City entered into an “Amendment No. 2 to the Amended 

and Restated Exclusive Franchise Agreement Between the City of Corona and USA Waste of 
California, Inc. for Solid Waste Handling Services” (“Amendment No. 2”) dated June 5, 2009, to 
delegate authority to Contractor to issue notices for the removal of third-party waste collection 
containers and to impound such containers under certain conditions pursuant to Corona 
Municipal Code Section 8.20.085; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contractor and the City entered into an “Amendment No. 3 to the Amended 

and Restated Exclusive Franchise Agreement Between the City of Corona and USA Waste of 
California, Inc. for Solid Waste Handling Services” (“Amendment No. 3”) dated May 17, 2017, 
to increase the franchise fee from eleven percent (11%) to fifteen percent (15%) for commercial 
and roll-off services; and 

 
 



 

CA\JR\07000.13007\10183417.3  
 2  

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2 and 
Amendment No. 3 shall be collectively referred to as the “Agreement” in this Amendment; and 

 
 WHEREAS, Section 18B of the Agreement states that the approved rates shall be 
reviewed annually and may be adjusted to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) 
based on the CPI index for all urban consumers within the Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside 
Metropolitan Area during the March to March period; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Waste Management desires to change the CPI index to be used to adjust the 
rates to the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics (“US BLS”) CPI for Water, Sewer & Trash 
because it is more indicative of increases for the services they provide; and 
 

WHEREAS, Waste Management also desires to adjust the time period for calculating the 
change in the CPI to December to December to ensure that they can provide proper notification 
to the City and Waste Management customers; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-051, the City Council established certain 
rates for additional solid waste services, including a Residential Billing Charge and a Recycling 
Administrative Service Charge; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to update Exhibit “C” of the Agreement to incorporate the 
updated rates approved by Resolution No. 2017-051. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. Section 18B of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

 
“B. MODIFICATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
 
Rates set forth in Exhibit C shall remain in effect until adjusted by 
action of the City Council. 
 
Annual Rate Adjustment.  Approved rates shall be reviewed 
annually and may be adjusted to reflect changes in the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI). Grantee shall submit adjustment requests to the 
City by May 1 of each calendar year. The adjustments shall reflect 
the change in the CPI index for the United States Department 
Bureau of Labor Statistics CPI for Water, Sewer & Trash during 
the December to December period just passed. A grant of a rate 
adjustment shall be by ordinance or by resolution following a 
public hearing concerning the proposed increase. City Council 
shall not unreasonably deny a requested rate increase. If granted, 
the adjustments shall be effective on July 1 of each calendar year, 
unless otherwise specified in the ordinance or resolution adopted 
by the City Council. This adjustment shall apply to the collection 



 

CA\JR\07000.13007\10183417.3  
 3  

component of the current rate, which is the total rate less 
landfilling cost. 
 
Landfilling Cost Adjustment.  The landfilling fee portion of the 
rate schedule shall be adjusted only when landfilling costs increase 
or decrease and may be applied on a prorated basis to customers. 
Such adjustments in the landfilling fee portion of the rate schedule 
(“Landfill Fee Adjustments”) may be approved by the City 
Manager or his or her designee, which approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld, provided however that 1) the Landfill Fee 
Adjustment approval process is not applicable to cost adjustments 
imposed by landfill facilities at which the rates or fees are 
established or controlled by Grantee or any of its Affiliated 
Companies; 2) Grantee provides notice to customers of any such 
Landfill Fee Adjustment per Section 18.C below; and 3) Grantee 
provides City with a calculation of how such Landfill Fee 
Adjustment is derived.  To the extent that Grantee disposes of, 
processes, or recycles materials at a facility that it owns, operates, 
or controls (or that is owned, operated, or controlled by any 
Affiliated Company) (“Grantee-controlled Landfill Facility”), the 
landfill costs charged to City customers shall be equal to or less 
than the lowest landfill rates charged to any other city in western 
Riverside County to which the Grantee provides services similar to 
those provided to the City.  To the extent that Grantee disposes of, 
processes, or recycles materials at a landfill facility for which the 
rates or fees are established or controlled by Grantee or any of its 
Affiliated Companies, such landfill costs shall be processed in the 
same manner as the service component changes and shall also be 
effective on July 1 annually, unless otherwise specified by the City 
Manager or in the ordinance or resolution adopted by the City 
Council. 
 
It is the intent of the City that the CPI-based rate adjustments 
allowed by this Section 18 continue the CPI-based formula for 
service rate increases and landfill cost-based formula for landfill 
rate increases adopted by the City on April 1, 1992 as part of the 
prior franchise agreement. It is also the intent of the City that the 
rate increase mechanisms described in this Section be a “clearly 
defined formula for inflation adjustment” for purposes of 
California Government Code Section 53750.” 
 

2. Exhibit C (Schedule of Rates) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with Exhibit C-4 (Schedule of Rates) attached hereto, which shall become effective 
as of August 1, 2017. 

 



 

CA\JR\07000.13007\10183417.3  
 4  

3. This Amendment shall supersede any term or provision of the Agreement to the 
contrary, and in the event of a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, this 
Amendment shall control. 

 
4. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and 

shall apply as applicable to this Amendment. This Amendment shall not be given retroactive 
effect. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

CA\JR\07000.13007\10183417.3  
 5  

CITY’S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR  

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 
AND USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Amended 
and Restated Exclusive Franchise Agreement as of the 21st day of June, 2017. 
 

CITY OF CORONA 

 

By: 
  _________________________ 
  Dick Haley 

Mayor 
 

Attest:  
_________________________ 

 Lisa Mobley 
 City Clerk 

 

 

Approved as to Form:  
 
 ___________________________ 

Dean Derleth 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

CA\JR\07000.13007\10183417.3  
 6  

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR  

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 
AND USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORONA 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has executed Amendment No. 4 to the Amended 
and Restated Exclusive Franchise Agreement as of the 21st day of June, 2017. 

USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 
a Delaware Corporation 
 
 
By: _________________________ 
 Signature 
 
 
 _________________________ 
 Name (Print) 
 
 
 _________________________ 
 Title (Print) 
 
 
By: _________________________ 
 Signature 
 
 
 _________________________ 
 Name (Print) 
 
 
 _________________________ 
 Title (Print) 
 



Escalators Current Proposed Change %

CPI  - December to December WST 217.39             224.75        7.36$           3.39%  

Disposal Trash 37.21$             37.94$        0.73$            

Franchise fee on disposal increase 0.56$               0.69$          0.13$            

Total Disposal 37.77$             38.63$        0.86$           2.28%

Disposal  Greenwaste 29.25$             35.45$        6.20$            

Franchise fee on disposal increase 0.61$               1.70$          1.09$            

Total Disposal 29.86$             37.15$        7.29$           24.43%

 

Residential Services

Service Description

 2016/2017 

Rate  

 Billing 

Charge  CPI Adj 

 Disposal 

Adj 

 Proposed 

17/18 Rate 

Residential Basic  

  Service 14.93$             0.44$          0.51$           -$            15.88$            

  Disposal 4.74$               -$             0.11$          4.85$              

  Greenwaste 1.36$               0.33$          1.69$              

Total Per Household 21.03$             0.44$          0.51$           0.44$          22.42$            

  

Income Qualified     

  Service 9.10$               0.44$          0.31$           -$            9.85$              

  Disposal 4.95$               -$             0.11$          5.06$              

  Greenwaste 1.36$               0.33$          1.69$              

Total Per Household 15.41$             0.44$          0.31$           0.44$          16.60$            

    

Multifamily Dwelling     

  1st Dwelling 12.08$             0.41$           -$            12.49$            

  2nd Dwelling 24.14$             0.82$           -$            24.96$            

  3rd Dwelling 34.76$             1.18$           -$            35.94$            

  4th Dwelling 45.29$             1.53$           -$            46.82$            

  5th Dwelling 55.75$             1.89$           -$            57.64$            

  6th Dwelling 66.23$             2.24$           -$            68.47$            

  Over 6 units per unit 12.02$             0.41$           -$            12.43$            

    

Multifamily Recycling     

  Recycling Only 3.19$               0.11$           -$            3.30$              

  Greenwaste Only 3.77$               0.13$           0.33$          4.23$              

  Greenwaste & Recycling 6.84$               0.18$           0.33$          7.35$              

  Income Qualified 2.59$               0.09$           -$            2.68$              

  

Miscellaneous Residential Charges     

  Additional Container - Trash  (service and disposal) 6.16$               0.05$           0.11$          6.32$              

  Additional Container - Recycle 1.24$               0.04$           -$            1.28$              

  Additional Container - Greenwaste (service and processing) 2.45$               0.08$           0.33$          2.86$              

  Bulky Item Pickup - 1st Item 18.66$             0.63$           -$            19.29$            

  Bulky Item Pickup - Add'l Items 12.45$             0.42$           -$            12.87$            

  E-waste pickups 29.73$             1.01$           -$            30.74$            

  Extra Bag Fee 4.76$               0.16$           -$            4.92$              

  Setup Activation Fee (for customer needing new container) 14.27$             0.48$           -$            14.75$            

  Cart Exchange - in excess of one per year 17.84$             0.60$           -$            18.44$            

Waste Management of Inland Empire

EXHIBIT "A"

City of Corona 

Summary of  Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-1



Waste Management of Inland Empire

City of Corona 

Summary of  Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

    

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

Service Description

 2016/2017 

Rate  RASC  CPI Adj 

 Disposal 

Adj 

 Proposed 

17/18 Rate 

  2 yard 1x Service 80.38$             0.26$          2.72$           -$            83.36$            

  2 yard 1x Disposal 14.61$             -$             0.33            14.94$            

2 yard per month 94.99$             0.26$          2.72$           0.33$          98.30$            

  

  2 yard 2x Service 151.60$           0.52$          5.13$           -$            157.26$          

  2 yard 2x Disposal 29.21$             -$             0.67            29.88$            

2 yard per month 180.82$           0.52$          5.13$           0.67$          187.14$          

  

  2 yard 3x Service 221.54$           0.78$          7.50$           -$            229.82$          

  2 yard 3x Disposal 43.82$             -$             1.00            44.82$            

2 yard per month 265.36$           0.78$          7.50$           1.00$          274.64$          

  

  2 yard 4x Service 292.52$           1.04$          9.90$           -$            303.46$          

  2 yard 4x Disposal 58.44$             -$             1.33            59.77$            

2 yard per month 350.95$           1.04$          9.90$           1.33$          363.23$          

  

  2 yard 5x Service 362.57$           1.30$          12.27$         -$            376.14$          

  2 yard 5x Disposal 73.03$             -$             1.67            74.70$            

2 yard per month 435.60$           1.30$          12.27$         1.67$          450.84$          

  

  2 yard 6x Service 442.74$           1.56$          14.99$         -$            459.28$          

  2 yard 6x Disposal 87.64$             -$             2.00            89.64$            

2 yard per month 530.38$           1.56$          14.99$         2.00$          548.92$          

  

  3 yard 1x Service 103.61$           0.39$          3.51$           -$            107.50$          

  3 yard 1x Disposal 21.88$             -$             0.50            22.38$            

3 yard per month 125.49$           0.39$          3.51$           0.50$          129.88$          

  

  3 yard 2x Service 195.38$           0.78$          6.61$           -$            202.77$          

  3 yard 2x Disposal 43.77$             -$             1.00            44.77$            

3 yard per month 239.15$           0.78$          6.61$           1.00$          247.54$          

  

  3 yard 3x Service 285.56$           1.17$          9.67$           -$            296.40$          

  3 yard 3x Disposal 65.65$             -$             1.50            67.15$            

3 yard per month 351.21$           1.17$          9.67$           1.50$          363.55$          

  

  3 yard 4x Service 377.05$           1.56$          12.76$         -$            391.37$          

  3 yard 4x Disposal 87.54$             -$             2.00            89.54$            

3 yard per month 464.59$           1.56$          12.76$         2.00$          480.91$          

  

  3 yard 5x Service 467.31$           1.95$          15.82$         -$            485.08$          

  3 yard 5x Disposal 109.44$           -$             2.50            111.94$          

3 yard per month 576.75$           1.95$          15.82$         2.50$          597.02$          

  

  3 yard 6x Service 570.65$           2.34$          19.32$         -$            592.30$          

  3 yard 6x Disposal 131.31$           -$             3.00            134.31$          

3 yard per month 701.96$           2.34$          19.32$         3.00$          726.61$          

     

  4 yard 1x Service 138.13$           0.52$          4.68$           -$            143.32$          

  4 yard 1x Disposal 29.17$             -$             0.67            29.84$            

4 yard per month 167.30$           0.52$          4.68$           0.67$          173.16$          

  

  4 yard 2x Service 260.51$           1.04$          8.82$           -$            270.37$          

  4 yard 2x Disposal 58.36$             -$             1.33            59.70$            

4 yard per month 318.87$           1.04$          8.82$           1.33$          330.07$          

  

  4 yard 3x Service 380.73$           1.56$          12.89$         -$            395.18$          

  4 yard 3x Disposal 87.54$             -$             2.00            89.54$            

4 yard per month 468.28$           1.56$          12.89$         2.00$          484.72$          

  

  4 yard 4x Service 502.71$           2.08$          17.02$         -$            521.81$          

  4 yard 4x Disposal 116.72$           -$             2.67            119.38$          

4 yard per month 619.43$           2.08$          17.02$         2.67$          641.19$          

  

  4 yard 5x Service 623.06$           2.60$          21.09$         -$            646.75$          

  4 yard 5x Disposal 145.90$           -$             3.33            149.23$          

4 yard per month 768.96$           2.60$          21.09$         3.33$          795.98$          

  

  4 yard 6x Service 760.89$           3.12$          25.76$         -$            789.76$          

  4 yard 6x Disposal 175.08$           -$             4.00            179.08$          

4 yard per month 935.97$           3.12$          25.76$         4.00$          968.84$          

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-2



Waste Management of Inland Empire

City of Corona 

Summary of  Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

Service Description

 2016/2017 

Rate  RASC  CPI Adj 

 Disposal 

Adj 

 Proposed 

17/18 Rate 

  6 yard 1x Service 181.75$           0.78$          6.15$           -$            188.68$          

  6 yard 1x Disposal 43.77$             -$             1.00            44.77$            

6 yard per month 225.52$           0.78$          6.15$           1.00$          233.45$          

  

  6 yard 2x Service 341.50$           1.56$          11.56$         -$            354.62$          

  6 yard 2x Disposal 87.52$             -$             2.00            89.52$            

6 yard per month 429.02$           1.56$          11.56$         2.00$          444.14$          

  

  6 yard 3x Service 499.49$           2.34$          16.91$         -$            518.74$          

  6 yard 3x Disposal 131.31$           -$             3.00            134.31$          

6 yard per month 630.80$           2.34$          16.91$         3.00$          653.05$          

  

  6 yard 4x Service 660.92$           3.12$          22.37$         -$            686.42$          

  6 yard 4x Disposal 175.06$           -$             4.00            179.06$          

6 yard per month 835.98$           3.12$          22.37$         4.00$          865.48$          

  

  6 yard 5x Service 818.79$           3.90$          27.72$         -$            850.40$          

  6 yard 5x Disposal 218.82$           -$             5.00            223.82$          

6 yard per month 1,037.61$        3.90$          27.72$         5.00$          1,074.22$       

  

  6 yard 6x Service 997.22$           4.68$          33.76$         -$            1,035.65$       

  6 yard 6x Disposal 262.59$           -$             6.00            268.59$          

6 yard per month 1,259.81$        4.68$          33.76$         6.00$          1,304.24$       

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-3



Waste Management of Inland Empire

City of Corona 

Summary of  Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

   

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

Service Description

 2016/2017 

Rate  RASC  CPI Adj 

 Disposal 

Adj 

 Proposed 

17/18 Rate 

  2 yard 1x Service 89.12$             0.26$          3.02$           -$            92.39$            

  2 yard 1x Disposal 43.77$             -$             1.00            44.77$            

2 yard per month 132.88$           0.26$          3.02$           1.00$          137.16$          

  

  2 yard 2x Service 168.00$           0.52$          5.69$           -$            174.21$          

  2 yard 2x Disposal 87.54$             -$             2.00            89.54$            

2 yard per month 255.55$           0.52$          5.69$           2.00$          263.75$          

  

  2 yard 3x Service 246.84$           0.78$          8.36$           -$            255.98$          

  2 yard 3x Disposal 131.30$           -$             3.00            134.30$          

2 yard per month 378.15$           0.78$          8.36$           3.00$          390.28$          

  

  2 yard 4x Service 325.65$           1.04$          11.02$         -$            337.71$          

  2 yard 4x Disposal 175.07$           -$             4.00            179.07$          

2 yard per month 500.71$           1.04$          11.02$         4.00$          516.78$          

  

  2 yard 5x Service 404.43$           1.30$          13.69$         -$            419.42$          

  2 yard 5x Disposal 218.84$           -$             5.00            223.83$          

2 yard per month 623.26$           1.30$          13.69$         5.00$          643.25$          

  

  2 yard 6x Service 491.21$           1.56$          16.63$         -$            509.39$          

  2 yard 6x Disposal 262.62$           -$             6.00            268.62$          

2 yard per month 753.83$           1.56$          16.63$         6.00$          778.01$          

  

  3 yard 1x Service 114.67$           0.39$          3.88$           -$            118.95$          

  3 yard 1x Disposal 65.66$             -$             1.50            67.16$            

3 yard per month 180.33$           0.39$          3.88$           1.50$          186.11$          

  

  3 yard 2x Service 216.52$           0.78$          7.33$           -$            224.63$          

  3 yard 2x Disposal 131.31$           -$             3.00            134.31$          

3 yard per month 347.83$           0.78$          7.33$           3.00$          358.94$          

  

  3 yard 3x Service 316.67$           1.17$          10.72$         -$            328.56$          

  3 yard 3x Disposal 196.96$           -$             4.50            201.46$          

3 yard per month 513.63$           1.17$          10.72$         4.50$          530.02$          

  

  3 yard 4x Service 418.28$           1.56$          14.16$         -$            434.00$          

  3 yard 4x Disposal 262.61$           -$             6.00            268.61$          

3 yard per month 680.89$           1.56$          14.16$         6.00$          702.61$          

  

  3 yard 5x Service 517.01$           1.95$          17.50$         -$            536.46$          

  3 yard 5x Disposal 328.27$           -$             7.50            335.77$          

3 yard per month 845.28$           1.95$          17.50$         7.50$          872.23$          

  

  3 yard 6x Service 630.97$           2.34$          21.36$         -$            654.67$          

  3 yard 6x Disposal 393.91$           -$             8.99            402.91$          

3 yard per month 1,024.88$        2.34$          21.36$         8.99$          1,057.58$       

     

  4 yard 1x Service 141.20$           0.52$          4.78$           -$            146.50$          

  4 yard 1x Disposal 87.52$             -$             2.00            89.52$            

4 yard per month 228.72$           0.52$          4.78$           2.00$          236.02$          

  

  4 yard 2x Service 266.19$           1.04$          9.01$           -$            276.24$          

  4 yard 2x Disposal 175.07$           -$             4.00            179.07$          

4 yard per month 441.26$           1.04$          9.01$           4.00$          455.31$          

  

  4 yard 3x Service 376.39$           1.56$          12.74$         -$            390.69$          

  4 yard 3x Disposal 262.59$           -$             6.00            268.59$          

4 yard per month 638.98$           1.56$          12.74$         6.00$          659.28$          

  

  4 yard 4x Service 516.13$           2.08$          17.47$         -$            535.68$          

  4 yard 4x Disposal 350.15$           -$             8.00            358.14$          

4 yard per month 866.27$           2.08$          17.47$         8.00$          893.82$          

  

  4 yard 5x Service 641.11$           2.60$          21.70$         -$            665.42$          

  4 yard 5x Disposal 437.71$           -$             9.99            447.71$          

4 yard per month 1,078.83$        2.60$          21.70$         9.99$          1,113.13$       

  

  4 yard 6x Service 778.49$           3.12$          26.35$         -$            807.96$          

  4 yard 6x Disposal 525.24$           -$             11.99          537.23$          

4 yard per month 1,303.72$        3.12$          26.35$         11.99$        1,345.19$       

Compactor Rates

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-4



Waste Management of Inland Empire

City of Corona 

Summary of  Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

Service Description

 2016/2017 

Rate  RASC  CPI Adj 

 Disposal 

Adj. 

 Proposed 

17/18 Rate 

Commercial Recycling    

1x 41.86$             1.42$           -$            43.28$            

2x 81.88$             2.77$           -$            84.65$            

3x 121.91$           4.13$           -$            126.04$          

4x 161.95$           5.48$           -$            167.43$          

5x 201.99$           6.84$           -$            208.83$          

   

Commercial Can Service      

  64 Gallon Carts: 35.63$             1.21$           -$            36.84$            

  96 Gallon Carts: 40.98$             1.39$           -$            42.37$            

     

Commercial Organics (64 Gallon Cart)    

1x N/A 42.17$            

2x N/A 84.33$            

3x N/A 126.50$          

4x N/A 168.67$          

5x N/A 210.82$          

Commercial Organics (2 Yard Bin)    

1x N/A 224.81$          

2x N/A 449.06$          

3x N/A 673.32$          

4x N/A 897.53$          

5x N/A 1,121.77$       

Miscellaneous Commercial Charges:      

  Additional Pickups of existing bins 57.57$             1.95$           -$            59.52$            

  Additional Pickups of existing compactor 115.10$           3.90$           -$            119.00$          

  Temporary bin service - 3 Day 109.64$           3.71$           -$            113.35$          

  Temporary bin service - 1 month 274.97$           9.31$           -$            284.28$          

  Scout Service (per bin per month) 55.00$             1.86$           -$            56.86$            

  Bin Exchange Service (in excess of one per year) 73.33$             2.48$           -$            75.81$            

  Bin Removal 30.55$             1.03$           -$            31.59$            

  Lock Lid Fee 13.23$             0.45$           -$            13.68$            

  Replacement Lock 31.98$             1.08$           -$            33.06$            

  Replacement Key 6.41$               0.22$           -$            6.62$              

  Bulky Item - 1st item 19.19$             0.65$           -$            19.84$            

  Bulky Item - Add'l items 12.77$             0.43$           -$            13.21$            

  Overage Fee 45.59$             1.54$           -$            47.13$            

  Burned Bin 358.16$           12.12$         -$            370.28$          

  Stolen Bin 639.56$           21.65$         -$            661.22$          

  Reinstate Fee 42.76$             1.45$           -$            44.21$            

  Setup/Activation Fee 30.55$             1.03$           -$            31.59$            

  Extra pickup on HOC 48.89$             1.65$           -$            50.54$            

  Recycle Contamination Fee 57.57$             1.95$           -$            59.52$            

     

Pull-out  (per month per bin per frequency)     

  0-25 feet      

 26-50 feet 8.95$               0.30$           -$            9.26$              

 51-75 feet 11.52$             0.39$           -$            11.91$            

 76-100 feet 12.77$             0.43$           -$            13.21$            

  

Illegal Hauler Container Storage Fee (per day) N/A -$             64.15$            

Rolloff Service     

  10 or 40 yard bin - Service 287.20$           9.72$           -$            296.92$          

  10 or 40 yard bin - Disposal includes 5.75 tons 251.71$           4.96            256.67$          

Total 10 or 40 yard bin 538.91$           9.72$           4.96$          553.59$          

 

Rolloff Disposal Per Ton including Franchise Fee 43.78$             44.64$            

  

Compactor - Service 272.49$           9.22$           -$            281.71$          

Compactor - Disposal  includes 7.5 tons 328.32$           6.47            334.79$          

Total Compactor 600.81$           9.22$           6.47$          616.50$          

 

Rolloff Disposal Per Ton including Franchise Fee 43.78$             44.64$            

   

Mixed C&D Loads - per pick up, plus disposal 274.97$           9.31$           -$            284.28$          

Organics Loads -  per pick up, plus disposal N/A  326.07$          

Minimum monthly roll off service 273.74$           9.27$           -$            283.01$          

Trip/Relocation Charge 79.43$             2.69$           -$            82.12$            

Delivery Fee 74.07$             2.51$           -$            76.58$            

Setup/Activation fee 30.55$             1.03$           -$            31.59$            

NOTE 1: All commercial rates include adjustments that may become effective on August 1, 2017 resulting from a proposed increase in the franchise 

fee for commercial and roll-off services being considered for approval by the City of Corona on May 17, 2017.

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-5


	Exhibit C_Amendment No. 4 (Clean)
	Rates

